

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON and ROBERT INGERSOLL, et al.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER

Beth E. Terrell, WSBA #26795
Email: bterrell@terrellmarshall.com
Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387
Email: bchandler@terrellmarshall.com
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 319-5450

Isaac Ruiz, WSBA #35237
Email: iruiz@kellerrohrback.com
Benjamin Gould, WSBA #44093
Email: bgould@kellerrohrback.com
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile: (206) 623-3384

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Northwest Consumer Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Defendants’ discrimination independently violates the Consumer Protection Act because it has anti-competitive effects.....	3
B. An officer or director who directs or participates in unfair or deceptive acts or practices, as Stutzman did, should be held individually liable.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 175 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012).....	11
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	11, 14
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	11
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	4, 16
<i>K.P. McNamara Nw., Inc. v. State, Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 173 Wn. App. 104, 292 P.3d 812 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Messenger v. Frye</i> , 176 Wash. 291, 28 P.2d 1023 (1934).....	11
<i>One Pac. Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. HAL Real Estate Invs., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 330, 30 P.3d 504 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>One Pac. Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. HAL Real Estate Invs., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002).....	12
<i>Rush v. Blackburn</i> , 190 Wn. App. 945, 361 P.3d 217 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Lundgren</i> , 94 Wn. App. 236, 971 P.2d 948 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	4

<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornell v. Seattle Serv. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 793, 363 P.3d 587 (2015).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bradley v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , No. CV-09-109-RHW, 2009 WL 2870508 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2009)	9
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	8
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. Of Ill., Inc. v. Ter Maat</i> , 195 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	3
<i>Kalmanovitz v. Standen</i> , No. C14-1224RSL, 2015 WL 9273611 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 21, 2015)	14
<i>Parkinson v. Freedom Fidelity Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-0345-TOR, 2012 WL 1931233 (E.D. Wash. May 29, 2012).....	12
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Purely Juice, Inc.</i> , 362 F. App’x 577 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277, 64 S. Ct. 134, 88 L. Ed. 48 (1943).....	15

STATE STATUTES

RCW 19.86.010(1).....	10
RCW 19.86.010(2).....	4

RCW 19.86.080	1, 4, 10
RCW 19.86.090	4, 10
RCW 19.86.093(3)(c)	7
RCW 26.04.010	6
RCW 26.04.020(4)–(6)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964)	3
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> 234–35 (6th ed. 2007)	5
Thomas O. Barnett, Ass’t Attorney General, Antitrust Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Seven Steps to Better Cartel Enforcement</i> (June 2, 2006)	7, 8
Arthur G. Fraas & Douglas F. Greer, <i>Market Structure and Price Collusion: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 26 J. Indus. Econ. 21 (1977)	5
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Regulating Oligopoly Conduct Under the Antitrust Laws</i> , 89 Minn. L. Rev. 9, 13 (2004)	8
Margaret C. Levenstein & Valerie Y. Suslow, <i>What Determines Cartel Success?</i> 44 J. Econ. Lit. 43 (2006)	5
